WHEREAS, on August 7, 2017, the Village was awarded Two Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($200,000.00) from the Florida Department of Environmental Protection ("FDEP") for the Key 

Tree Cactus Preserve Boardwalk Project (the "Project"); and 

WHEREAS, the Village's adopted FY 2017-2018 Capital Projects Fund budget included 

Five Hundred Sixty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($567,500.00) for the Project; and 

WHEREAS, the Village is in need of an independent contractor to provide engineering 

design services for the implementation ofthese proposed improvements at the KTCP as required by 

the management plan and in accordance with the master plan;

[...]

services to the VILLAGE, without interruption with completion expected by August 18, 2020. 

3.4 All limitations of time set forth in this Agreement are of the essence. 

SECTION 4. AMOUNT, BASIS AND METHOD OF COMPENSATION 

4.1 Lump Sum Compensation. VILLAGE agrees to pay CONSULT ANT an amount 
not to exceed Ninety thousand eight hundred ninety-five dollars ($90,895.00) as compensation for 
performance ofall services related to the Project. It is understood that the method ofcompensation 
is that oflump sum which means that CONSULT ANT shall perform all services set forth for total 
compensation in the amount stated above.